

No. 24-154

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC.;**  
**BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL**  
**SERVICES, INC.; DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC.;**  
**BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC.; and**  
**HEADWATERS, INC.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY**  
**REVIEW COMMISSION and STATE OF**  
**WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE**  
**DEVELOPMENT,**  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Wisconsin*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
*in Support of Petitioners*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
National Legal Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322  
(757) 463-6133  
sfitschen@nationallegal  
foundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
(Counsel of Record)  
Claybrook LLC  
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(301) 622-0360  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Secular Courts Have No Authority to  
Second-Guess the Sincere, Good-Faith  
Determinations of Religious Organizations.... 2

II. This Case Is Controlled by the Free Exercise  
Clause, and This Court Should Not Rely on  
the Establishment Clause When Reversing  
the Decision Under Review..... 7

A. The Establishment Clause Is Not  
Properly Incorporated Under the  
Fourteenth Amendment..... 9

B. No Reliance Interests Support Continuing  
the Improper Incorporation of the  
Establishment Clause ..... 14

1. Church Autonomy Cases Are Fully  
Supported Without an Incorporated  
Establishment Clause..... 15

2. Religious Question and Ministerial  
Exception Precedent Is Fully Supported

Without an Incorporated Establishment Clause .....	19
3. Religious Discrimination Cases Are Fully Supported Without an Incorporated Establishment Clause .....	21
4. Unwinding the Improper Incorporation of the Establishment Clause Would Eliminate the False Tension Between It and the Free Exercise Clause Found in Some Cases While Leaving Properly Incorporated Clauses as a Check Against State Action Coercing Religious Observance .....	23
5. The States Have Uniformly Adopted ..... Anti-establishment Provisions, Almost All by Constitution.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bouldin v. Alexander*, 82 U.S. 131 (1872) ..... 17

*Bradfield v. Roberts*, 175 U.S. 291 (1899)..... 13

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.*,  
750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*Cantwell v. Conn.*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 2, 12

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 25

*Combs v. Central Tex. Annual Conf. of the  
United Meth. Church*, 173 F.3d 343  
(5th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus  
Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 7

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 9

*DeJonge v. Ore.*, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) ..... 17, 19

*DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll.*, 163 N.E.3d 1000  
(2021) ..... 5

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 14, 15

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	2, 8-10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 22, 27-28
<i>Follet v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	13
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	21, 22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	26
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) .....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	4-7, 16, 19, 20-23
<i>Jamison v. Tex.</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943).....	13
<i>Kedroff v. St Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Ch. in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	8, 25, 27, 28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	10, 23
<i>Largent v. Tex.</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943).....	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	8

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Ala.</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	25
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 741 n.20 (2010) .....	9
<i>Murdock v. Pa.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	13
<i>Natal v. Christian &amp; Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	6, 19-21
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	16-17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	9
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) .....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) .....	22, 28
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	3, 4, 19
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	9, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>Utah Hwy. Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011) .....	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	13, 16-18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	23
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 231, 481 P.3d 1060 (2021) .....	5
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	9, 10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2 .....	24

## Other Authorities

- Nikolas Bowie, *The Constitutional Right of Self-Government*, 130 Yale L.J. 1652 (2021)..... 17
- The Cambridge Companion to the First Amend.  
and Religious Liberty (Michael D. Breidenbach  
& Owen Anderson eds., 2020) ..... 8
- Nathan S. Chapman, *Adjudicating Religious Sincerity*, 92 Wash. L. Rev. 1185 (2017) ..... 4
- Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell,  
Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment  
Clause Protects Religious Diversity and  
Freedom of Conscience (2023) ..... 14, 24
- Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr., *The Time Is Ripe to  
Disincorporate the Establishment Clause*, 25  
Federalist Soc’y Rev. 191 (2024) ..... 8, 28
- Robert Cord, *Separation of Church and State:  
Historical Fact and Current Fiction* (1982)..... 8
- James A. Davids, *Faith in Prison Programs, and Its  
Constitutionality Under Thom. Jefferson’s Faith-  
based Initiative*, 6 Ave Maria L. Rev. 341 (2008)..10
- Disestablishment and Religious Dissent:  
Church-State Relations in the New  
American States, 1776-1833, 3-17 (Carl H.  
Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog,  
eds. 2019). ..... 28



Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause: Its Original Public Meaning and What We Can Learn from the Plain Text</i> , 22 <i>Federalist Soc’y Rev.</i> 26 (2021).....	8
Carl. H. Esbeck, <i>An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy</i> , 22 <i>Federalist Soc’y Rev.</i> 244 (2021).....	3
Steven W. Fitschen, <i>From Civil Rights to Blackmail: How the Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 1988) Has Perverted One of America’s Most Historic Civil Rights Statutes</i> , 29 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary Bill of Rights J.</i> 107 (2021) .....	11
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002) .....	8
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012).....	17
Leonard Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religion &amp; Constitutional Rights: Why Is Religious Liberty the “First Freedom”?</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1243, 1245-46 (2000) .....	3
<i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> 21 (R. Ketcham ed. 2006) .....	3
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause and the Impossibility of Its Incorporation</i> , 8 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 585 (2006).....	8, 11

Robert J. Renaud & Lael D. Weinberger, *Spheres of  
Sovereignty: Church Autonomy Doctrine & the  
Theological Heritage of the Separation of Church  
& State*, 35 N. Ky. L. Rev. 67 (2008).....3

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Const. of the  
U.S. (1833).....15

John Witte Jr. & Justin Latterell, *The Last  
American Establishment*, The Cambridge  
Companion, ch. 21.....28
